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17.7 Retail sales in campus book stores, academic years, 1979-80 to 1982-83 (concluded) 

Province and items sold 1979-80 
$'000 

22,859 
50,400 

5,647 
4,732 

12,391 
12,803 

1980-81 
$'000 

29,156 
58,788 
6,265 
5,652 

14,483 
15,342 

1981-82 
$'000 

31,144 
68,066 

7,510 
5,990 

17,371 
17,718 

1982-83 
$'000 

34,780 
80,054 

9,186 
7,818 

21,527 
20,105 

Percentage 
change 

1981-82 to 
1982-83 

+ 11.7 
+ 17.6 
+ 22.3 
+ 30.5 
+ 23.9 
+ 13.5 

Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

Items sold 

Textbooks' 

stationery and supplies 
Miscellaneous^ 

74,433 
11,746 

18,027 
12,095 

89.226 
12,942 

22,077 
14,104 

102,456 
14,075 

24,151 
16,976 

122,929 
16,640 

26,789 
18,956 

f2Q.O 
+ 18.2 

+ 10.9 
+ 11.7 

'Includes all professional and educational books. 
^Includes hard covers and paperbacks. 
^Includes newspapers, magazines, periodicals and sundries. 

17.8 Vending machine operators, 1972-82 

Year 

1972^ 
1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 

Firms 
No. 

692 
648 
667 
627 
612 
622 
630 
585 
584 
643 
701 

Annual 
change 

% 

- 0 . 7 
- 6 . 4 
+ 2.9 
- 6 . 0 
- 2 . 4 
+ 1.6 
+ 1.3 
- 7 . 1 
- 0 . 2 

+ 10.1 
+ 9.0 

Machines' 
No. 

106,758 
104,253 
106,278 
110,287 
104,548 
105,587 
112,531 
116,638 
119,316 
122,121 
122,598 

Annual 
change 

% 

+ 9.0 
- 2 . 3 
+ 1.9 
+ 3.8 
- 5 . 2 
+ 1.0 
+ 6.6 
+ 3.6 
+ 2.3 
+ 2.4 
+ 0.4 

Sales 
$'000 

178,909 
207,081 
227,445 
249,960 
269,387 
286,478 
296,927 
329,250 
371,781 
380,121 
363,312 

Annual 
change 

It 

+ 10.3 
+ 15.7 
+ 9.8 
+ 9.9 
+ 7.8 
+ 6.3 
+ 3.6 

+ 10.9 
+ 12.9 

+ 2.2 
-4 .4 

'Maximum during the year; ovens, coin and bill changers are excluded. 
^Beginning 1972, data of small operators excluded. 

17.9 Sales through vending machines, distribution and percentage change, by selected type of 
machine, 1979-82 

Type of machine Percentage 
change 
1979-80 

Cigarettes 
Beverages 
Coffee 
Soft drinks 

Can or bottle 
Disposable cups 

Packaged milk 
Other beverages 
Confections and foods 
Bulk confectionery 
Packaged confectionery 
Pastries 
Snack food 
Hot canned foods and soups 
Ice cream 
Fresh food (casseroles, hot dogs. 

62,438.0 

31,363.7 
20,623.1 
12,608.5 

631.9 

4,072.8 
19,752.0 
5,985.8 
7,898.8 
4,591.3 

970.9 

41.5 

19.0 

9.5 
6.3 
3.8 
0.2 

1.2 
6.0 
1.8 
2.4 
1.4 
0.3 

140,670.4 

76,374.4 

35,374.5 
22,472.9 
14,756.0 
1,229.4 

5,748.0 
25,049.0 
9,162.7 
6,647.4 
4,705.1 
1,296.5 

9.5 
6.0 
4.0 
0.3 

1.6 
6.7 
2.5 
1.8 
1.3 
0.3 

+ 22.3 

+ 12.8 
+ 9.0 

+ 17.0 
+ 94.6 

+ 41.1 
+ 26.8 
+ 53.1 
-15.8 
+ 2.5 

+ 33.5 

sandwiches, salads) 
Other vending machines for food 

All other food and non-food 

Total 

20,147.5 
810.0 

807.9 

329,250.0 

6.1 
0.2 

0.2 

100.0 

26,069.7 
1,204.8 

1,020.5 

371,781.4 

7.0 
0.3 

0.3 

100.0 

+ 29.4 
+ 48.7 

+ 26.3 

+ 12.9 


