## 17.7 Retail sales in campus book stores, academic years, 1979-80 to 1982-83 (concluded)

Province and items sold	1979-80 \$*000	1980-81 \$'000	1981-82 \$'000	1982-83 \$'000	Percentage change 1981-82 to 1982-83
Quebec Ontario Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British Columbia	22,859 50,400 5,647 4,732 12,391 12,803	29,156 58,788 6,265 5,652 14,483 15,342	31,144 68,066 7,510 5,990 17,371 17,718	34,780 80,054 9,186 7,818 21,527 20,105	+ 11.7 + 17.6 + 22.3 + 30.5 + 23.9 + 13.5
Total	116,301	138,349	157,658	185,314	+ 17.5
Items sold					
Textbooks <sup>1</sup> Trade books <sup>2</sup>	74,433 11,746	89.226 12,942	102,456 14,075	122,929 16,640	+ 20.0 + 18.2
Stationery and supplies Miscellaneous <sup>3</sup>	18,027 12,095	22,077 14,104	24,151 16,976	26,789 18,956	+ 10.9 + 11.7

Includes all professional and educational books.

## 17.8 Vending machine operators, 1972-82

Annua chang	Sales \$'000	Annual change	Machines <sup>1</sup> No.	Annual change	Firms No.	Year
+ 10.	178,909	+9.0	106,758	-0.7	692	19722
+15.	207,081	-2.3	104,253	-6.4	648	1973
+9.	227,445	+1.9	106,278	+2.9 -6.0	667	1974
+9.9	249,960	+3.8	110,287	-6.0	627	1975
+7.5	269,387	-5.2	104,548	-2.4	612	1976
+6.	286,478	+1.0	105,587	+1.6	622	1977
+3.0	296,927	+6.6	112,531	+1.3	630	1978
+ 10.9	329,250	+ 3.6	116,638	-7.1	585	1979
+ 12.5	371,781	+ 2.3	119,316	-0.2	584	1980
+ 2.	380,121	+2.4	122,121	+10.1	643	1981
- 4.	363,312	+0.4	122,598	+ 9.0	701	1982

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup>Maximum during the year; ovens, coin and bill changers are excluded. 
<sup>2</sup>Beginning 1972, data of small operators excluded.

## 17.9 Sales through vending machines, distribution and percentage change, by selected type of machine, 1979-82

Type of machine	1979		1980		Percentage
	\$'000	%	\$'000	0%	change 1979-80
Cigarettes	136,547.8	41.5	140,670.4	37.8	+ 3.0
Beverages	2000				
Coffee Soft drinks	62,438.0	19.0	76,374.4	20,5	+22.3
Can or bottle	31,363.7	9.5	35,374.5	9.5	+ 12.8
Disposable cups	20,623.1	6.3			
			22,472.9	6.0	+9.0
Packaged milk	12,608.5	3.8	14,756.0	4.0	+17.0
Other beverages	631.9	0.2	1,229.4	0.3	+94.6
Confections and foods	4 070 0				5.44.7
Bulk confectionery	4,072.8	1.2	5,748.0	1.6	+41.1
Packaged confectionery	19,752.0	6.0	25,049.0	6.7	+26.8
Pastries	5,985.8	1.8	9,162.7	2.5	+ 53.1
Snack food	7,898.8	2.4	6,647.4	1.8	-15.8
Hot canned foods and soups	4,591.3	1.4	4,705.1	1.3	+ 2,5
Ice cream	970.9	0.3	1,296.5	0.3	+ 33.5
Fresh food (casseroles, hot dogs,	4 76 7		0.0000		
sandwiches, salads)	20,147.5	6.1	26,069.7	7.0	+ 29.4
Other vending machines for food	810.0	0.2	1,204.8	0.3	+ 48.7
All other food and non-food	807.9	0.2	1,020.5	0,3	+ 26,3
Total	329,250,0	100.0	371,781.4	100.0	+ 12.9

Includes hard covers and paperbacks.
Includes newspapers, magazines, periodicals and sundries.